GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA
HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

File No. PT2-HFW-SCH-I-MISC-0023-2020- |5 Y15 5 14 pated, (0F-ob- 2027
From

ari P K, Mohapatra, |1AS

Additional Chief Secrelary to Govt.
To

All the Collectors & District Magistrate

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,
Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, Berhampur, Sambalpur and Rourkela

All the COM & PHOs

Sub:- SoPs on administration of second dose of Covishield vaccine prior to
prescribed interval (after 28 days but before 84 days) to persons
intending to undertake international travel for education purpose, for

joining employment in foreign countries and for India's contingent to
Tokyo Olympics — Reg.

Ref- D.O. No: 2072903/2021/imm dated, 7 June 2021 of the Gowvt. of India,
Ministry of Health & FW and email dated. 07.06.2021 {11.11 PM)

Madam/Sir,

With reference to the letter cited above on the subject . | am to say that
MoHFW have communicated the SoPs for administration of Second dose of
Covishield vaccine prior to prescribed interval i.e. after 28 days but before 84 days
to persons intending to undertake international travel for educalion purpose, for
joining employment in foreign countries and for India’s contingent to Tokyo Olympics
to provide full coverage of vaccination and facilitating international travel for such
genuine reasons.

This special dispensation will be available to —
1. Students who have to undertake foreign travel for the purpose of education
2. Persons who have to take up jobs in foreign countries

3. Athletes, sporis persons and accompanying staff of Indian conbingent
attending International Olympics Games to be hald in Tokyo




Further, MoHFW have clarified that the paricd of Covasin has remained the
same |.e. 4 to 6 weeks and hence there is no need for any special dispensation for
2nd dose of Covaxin. It has been also clarified by MoHFW thal complete vaccination
with Covaxin is also sufficient for foreign travel,

In this context, the MoHFW letter along with the SoPs is enclosed herewith
for your reference. You are requested to designate one Senior Officer as Competent
Authority for according permission for such administration of Second dose of
Covishiald.

Enclosure: As above.

Yours faithiully,

\.;,,J.-. oy
Additional Ghtaf Secretary td Government
MemoNo._ | 6F5E M Dated, O 06 ' 39
Copy forwarded to the Mission Director, NHM, Qdisha for kind information.
o
Deputy Sec &} E?ﬂ riment
MemoNo_ | 95T M Dated, ©F-0oL oM

Copy forwarded to DFW, Odisha for information & necessary action,

x::“'”'JII
ﬁ'(a

Deputy Sec tu%mﬂern ment
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Gaovarnment of India
Department of Health and Family Welfare
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

RAJESH BHUSHAN, 1As D.0 No .'Eu?zunmﬂﬂ.'lhlmbyﬂmﬂﬂﬂ
SECRETARY 7% June 2021
Lear & y

The Union Mipfetry of Health & Family Welfare has received saveral representations
for allowing administration of second dose of Covishield for such persons who have only
laken first dose of Covishield and are seeking to undertake international travel for
educational purposes or employment oppurtunities or as part of India's contingant for Tokyo
Clympic games, but whose planned travel dates fall prior to complettion of the currently
mandated minimum interval of 84 days from the date of first dose.

2. Therefore, with a view 1o provide full coverage of vaccination and facilitating
International travel for such geninue reasons, the Ministry has issued the SOPs far the samea
A copy of the B0Ps is anclosed.

3. It is requested that the SOPs may be widely publicised and all nacassary measures
are laken immediately for implementation of the SOPs.
Ly

Yours sincerely
____‘__3

Encl as above (Rajesh Bhushan)

Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary (Health) — All Statea/UTs.

Roam Na. 156, A-Wing. Nirman Bhawan, Mew Del-110 011
Tele  (O) 011:23061663, 23063221, Fax | 011-23067252, E-madl © ascyhhwinic in




S0P on

Administration of Second Dose of Covishield Vaceine Prior to Prescribed Time Interval
(after 28 days but before 84 days) to persons intending to undartake international travel

Ik

for education purpose, for joining employment in foreign countries
and for India's contingent to Tokyo Olympics.

. Presenlly, based on the recommendations by National Expert Group on Vaccine

Administration for COVID-18 (NEGVAC). the schedule of Covishield vaccine under
National Covid-18 Vaccination Strategy is to administer the 2nd dose at 12-16 waaks
interval (i.e. after 84 days), after administration of 15t dose

The Union Ministry of Health & Fa mily Welfare has received several representations
for allowing administration of second dose of Covishield for such persons who have
only taken first dose of Covishiald and ara seeking to undertake international travel
for educational purposes or employment oppurtunities or for part of India's
contingent for Tokye Olympic games, but whose planned lravel dates fall prier to
complettion of the currantly mandated minimum interval of 84 days from the date of
first dose.

The matter has been discussed In Empowered Group & (EG-5) and appropriate
recommandations have been received. In this context, with a view to provide full
coverage of vactination and facilitating intemational travel far such geninue reasons,
following procedure shall be followed for administration of second dose of
Covishield vaccine for such beneficiaries -

a. This special dispensation will be available to —

) Students who have to undertake foreign travel far the purposes of education

(i) Persons who have to take up jobs in foreign countries,

(i} Athletes. Sportspersons and sccompanying staff of Indian contingent
attending International Olympic Games to be hald in Tokyo

b. States/UT governments shall designate a comptant authority in each District for
according permission for such administration of second dose of Covishield,

¢. The competent authority shall check the following before according a permission
for administration of second dose before the period of 84 days after the date of
first dose —
[t} Whether a period of 28 days has elapsed after the date of first dose.
(i) Genuineness of the purpose of travel based on documents related to -
1. Admission offers or associated formal communications for the purpose of
education.
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2. Whether a person is already studying in a foreign educational institution
and has to return to that institution for contnuing Ms/hear education

3. Interview calls for a job or offer letters far taking up employmant

4. Nemination to participate in the Tokyo Olympic games.

d It s advised that vaccination may be availed in such cases through Passport
which is one of the permigsible 1D documents as per the current guidelines, so
that the passport number ia printed in the vaccination certificate. Howevar, if
Passport was not used at the time of administration of lirst dose, the datails of
the photo ID Card used for vaccination will be printed in the vacanation certificate
and mention of the Passport in the vaccination certificata is not to ba inisted upon
Wherever necessary, the compatant authority may issue another cenificate
linking the vaccination cartificate with the passpart number of the beneficiary,

&. This facilily shall be available to those whe need to undertake intemational travel
for these specified purposes in the period up to 31st August. 2021

f- Al technical protocals as prescrived in the Guidelines of the Ministry regarding
COVID Vaccination Centres and AEF| management stc. shall have to be
followed.

. Itis clarified that Covishield, produced by the Serum Institute of Indla and approved
by the DCGI, is one of the vaccines recognised by the WHO for emergancy use as
on 3" Juna 2021. The ralevant entry is at S No 4 of the WHO EUL, available at

B o LI Yo

ips fie pt. ! sites/delaultfies/documents
D-19%20Vaccines %20within % 20WHO%20EUL-
PQ%20eva lalion20process?20-%203%20June%20202 1 pdt.  Mention  of
vaccine type as “Covishield” is sufficient and no other qualifying entries are required
in the vaccination certificates.

. The Co-WIN systam will soon provide tha facility for administration of 2nd dose in
such exceptional cases
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Email Mr Vikas Sheel

Clarification on SOPs for special dispensation for 2nd dose of Covishield dated
07/06/21 - reg.

From : Mr Vikas Sheel <sheelvi@ias.nic.in> Mon, Jun 07, 2021 11:11 PM

Subject : Clarification on SOPs for special dispensation for .1 attachment
2nd dose of Covishield dated 07/06/21 - req.

To : psandaman@gmail.com,
commissionerand@gmail.com, prl secy hmfwap
<prl.secy.hmfwap@gmail.com=, Anil Kumar
Singhal, IAS <prlsecy_hmfw@ap.gov.in>, Secretary
Health <secy-health-arn@nic.in=,
principalsecyhealth@gmail.com, healthbih <health-
bih@nic.in>, Arun Kumar Gupta <hs-chd@nic.in>,
secretaryhealthcg@gmail.com, Maria Celeste
Fernandes <advadmr-dnh@gov.in>, Mr Anil Kumar
Singh <devcom-dd@nic.in>, Amit Singla
<secyhealth@delhi.gov.in=, Isha Khosla <secycs-
sect.qoa@nic.in>, Secretary Education <secedu-
sect.goa@nic.in>, cohealth@gujarat.gov.in,
acshealth2019@gmail.com, Amitabh Avasthi
Secretary Health <healthsecy-hp@nic.in>,
admsecyhealthjk@gmail.com, Dr Nitin Madan
Kulkarni <sec-health-jhr@nic.in=, hithdept fdi
<hlthdept.fdi@gmail.com>, prs-
hfw@karnataka.gov.in, vandital963@gmail.com,
Prl Secy Health <secy.hith@kerala.gov.inz,
comsecyutiadakh@gmail.com, Vijendra Singh
Rawat <secy-home@gov.in>, Principal Secretary,
Health &amp; Family Welfare
<pshealth@mp.gov.in>, psec pubhealth
<psec,pubhealth@maharashtra.gov.in>, acs
pubhealth <acs.pubhealth@maharashtra.gov.in>,
V. Mang <mang@gov.in>, sampathS7@gmail.com,
comsecymiz@gmall.com, himatoz@yahoo.com,
Health and Family Welfare Department
<grhealth@nic.in>, Dr(Mr) Arun T LA.S,
<secyhealth.pon@nic.in=, HUSSAN LAL
<pshfw@punjab.gov.in>, phs@rajasthan.gowv.in,
healthsecyskm@yahoo.com, hfwsec@gmail.com,
hfwdept@tn.gov.in, tshealthpeshi@gmail.com, pr
secy hmfw <prl.secy_hmfw@telangana.gov.in>,
Sanjay Kumar Rakesh <secyhfw-tr@gov.in=>,
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secytrpfcs18@gmail.com, psecup health
<psecup.health@gmail.com>,
secynkjha@gmail.com, prin secy whbhealth
<prin,secy.wbhealth@gmaill.com>, Vivek Kumar
<secy.hfw-wb@gov.in>

Cc : 55 mduthm <ss.mduthm@agmail.com:>, Bhaskar

Katamneni IAS <mdnhmap@ap.gov.in>, MD NHM
AR.P <md-ar-nrthm@nic.in>,
mdnrhmasm@gmail.com, ed shsb
<ed_shsb@yahoo.co.in>, dhs ut
<dhs_ut@yahoo.co.in>, nrchmchd@gmail.com,
mdnrhmecg@yahoo.co.in, nthmdnh@gmail.com,
specialsechealth@gmail.com, md-
nrhm@gujarat.gov.in, md nhm gujarat
<md.nhm.gujarat@gmail.com=, Mission

Director, MoHFW Haryana <md-hr-nrhm@nic.in>,
Mission Director, NRHM-HP <md-hp-nrhm@nic.in>,
mdnhmijk@amail.com, Ravi Shankar Shukla
<mdnhm-jh@jharkhandmail.gov.in>,
mdnrhmjharkhand@gmail.com, md-
nhm@karnataka.gov.in,
arogyakeralam@gmail.com, smdnrhm@gmail.com,
dhsladakh@gmail.com,
rchlakshadweep@gmail.com, Mission Director NHM
<mdnhm@mp.gov.in>,
missiondirectormp@gmail.com,
commrhealthi@gmail,.com, mdnrhm mumbai
<mdnrhm.mumbai@gmail.com>, smd manipur
<smd.manipur@gmail.com=, bandana nitw
<bandana.nitw@mgmail.com:>,
nrhmmegh@gmail.com,
nrhmmizoram@vyahoo.com, mizoram nhm
<mizoram.nhm@gmail.com>,
nrhmnagaland@gmail.com, NHM Odisha
<nrhmorissa@ori.nic.in>, Mission Director, NRHM
Orissa <missiondirector@nic.in>, Mission

Director, Puducherry <md-pdy-nrhm@nic.in=,
nrhmpondicherry&yahoo.co.in,
nrhmpunjab@amail.com,
mdnrhmpunjab@gmail.com, MD NRHM, Raj asthan
<md-nrhm-rj@nic.in>, mdnrhmsikkim@gmail.com,
Mission Director NHM <rchpeni@tn.nic.inz>,
mdnhmts@gmail.com, chiw ts
<chfw.ts@gmail.com=>, shfws tripura
<shfws_tripura@yahoo.co.in>,
aditimb1802@gmail.com, mdupnrbhmi@gmail.com,
ed@sifpsa.org, mdnhmuk@gmail.com,
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mdnrhm@whhealth.gov.in, dravijit@gmail.com,
stateimmunizationofficer@gmail.com,
deputydirectorhealth@gmail.com,
jdchichfwap@gmail.com, spoimmuap@gmail.com,
jtdhsfw@gmail.com, riarunachal@gmail.com,
uipassam@gmail.com, ribihar2013@gmail.com,
diochd@yahoo.co.in, immunizationcg@gmail.com,
kysultan64@yahoo,com, medical and health Daman
<dmhs-daman-dd@nic.in>, rch immunization
<rch.immunization@gmail.com>,
sfwbgoa@hotmail.com, sepiogoa@hotmail.com,
State Family Welfare Bureau <fw-dhs.goa@nic.in>,
drmpjani@gmail.com, Deputy Director Child Health
<dhs.ddmch@hry.nic.in=, sionhmhp@gmail.com,
sepiojk@gmail.com, rijharkhand@gmail.com,
amarmishral954@gmail.com, jdrchkar@gmail.com,
ddimmkar@gmail.com, addidirfiw@gmail.com,
dioleh2017@gmail.com, deputycrnoleh@gmail.com,
Dr M K <lk-dmh@nic.in>, bufferhealth@amail.com,
jdimmunizationmp@gmail.com, santosh shukla
<shukla, 1956@mp.gov.in=,

pulsepoliol @gmail.com, sepioman@gmail.com, dhs
mchmegh <dhs.mchmegh@gmall.com=, uip
nthmmegh <uip.nrhmmegh@gmail.com:,
seplomz@yahoo.co.in, nagalandulpl@gmail.com, ri
odisha dfwo <ri.odisha.dfwo@gmail.com=>,
ddimmpuducherry @gmail.com,
ripunjab@gmail .com,
pdimmunization2016@gmail.com,
immunizationskm@gmail.com, Joint Director
Immunization <dphimm@tn.nic.in>,
jdchichfw@gmall.com, jdchitelangana@gmail.com,
shfws tripura madhusudan
<shfws_tripura_madhusudan@yahoo.in>,
upsepio@gmail.com, gmriup2020@gmail.com,
stateimmunization2016@gmail.com, adhs epi2017
<adhs.epi2017@gmail.com=, Mr Rajesh Bhushan
<secyhfw@nic.in>, Ms Vandana Gurnani
<vandana.g@ias.nic.in>, Office of Dr. Manohar
Agnani <as-agnani@gow.in>, Mr Vikas Sheel
<sheelv@nic.in>, pradeephaldar@yahoo.co.in,
drmkagarwal2@gmail.com,
veenadhawanb&5@gmail.com,

drgrewal 2018@gmail.com, Dr Suhas Dhandore
<suhas.dhandore@nic.in=

Dear Sir,
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This is to clarify that the SoPs issued vide Secretary HFW's D.O. No.

S0T72003/2021 Immunization, dated 07/06/21, have been issued specifically only for
Covishield because only the time interval between the 2 doses of Covishield has been
increased from 6-8 weeks to 12-16 weeks. The period for COVAXIN has remained the
same i.e, 4-6 weeks and hence there was no need for any special dispensation for 2nd
dose of COVAXIN.

It is also elarified that complete vaccination with COVAXIN is also sufficient for fareign
travel.

Thanks and regards,

Vikas Sheel
Additional Secretary

Mational COVID-19 Vaccine Cell
Immunization Division

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
Government of India
011-23063393

— D.O. Letter to State Health Secys - Covishield 2nd Dose - Inter.pdf

428 KB
From : Mr Vikas Sheel <sheelvi@ias.nic.in> Mon, Jun 07, 2021 11:11 PM
Subject : Clarification on SOPs for special dispensation for 41 attachment

2nd dose of Covishield dated 07/06/21 - req.

To : psandaman@gmail.com,
commissionerand@gmail.com, prl secy hmfwap
<prl.secy.hmfwap@agmail.com>, Anil Kumar
Singhal, IAS <prisecy_hmfw@ap.gov.in:=, Secretary
Health <secy-health-am@nic.in>,
principalsecyheatth@gmail.com, healthbih <health-
bih@nic.in>, Arun Kumar Gupta <hs-chd@nic.in>,
secretaryhealthcg@gmail.com, Maria Celeste
Fernandes <advadmr-dnh@gov.in>, Mr Anil Kumar
Singh <deveom-dd@nic.in>, Amit Singla
<secyhealth@delhi.gov.in>, Isha Khosla <secycs-
sect.goa@nic.in>, Secretary Education <secedu-
sect.goa@nic.in>, cohealth@gujarat.gov.in,
acshealth2019@gmail.com, Amitabh Avasthi
Secretary Health <healthsecy-hp@nic.inz,
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admsecyhealthjk@gmail.com, Dr Nitin Madan
Kulkarni <sec-health-jhr@nic.in=, hithdept fdi
<hithdept.fdi@gmail.com=>, prs-
hfwi@karnataka.gov.in, vandital963@gmail.com,
Prl Secy Health <secy.hith@kerala.gov.in=,
comsecyutladakh@gmall.com, Vijendra Singh
Rawat <secy-homeg@gov.in=, Principal Secretary,
Health &amp; Family Welfare
<pshealth@mp.gov.in>, psec pubhealth
<psec.pubhealth@maharashtra.gov.in>, acs
pubhealth <acs.pubhealth@maharashtra.gov.in>,
V., Mang <mang@gov.in=, sampath97 @gmail.com,
comsecymiz@gmail.com, himatoz@yahoo.com,
Health and Family Welfare Department
<orhealth@nic.in=>, Dr(Mr) Arun T LA,5.
<secyhealth.pon@nic.in>, HUSSAN LAL
<pshfw@punjab.gov.in>, phs@rajasthan.gowv.in,
healthsecyskm@yahoo.com, hfwsec@gmail.com,
hfwdept@tn.gov.in, tshealthpeshi@gmail.com, pri
sacy hmfw <prl.secy_hmfw@telangana.gov.in=,
Sanjay Kumar Rakesh <secy.hfw-tr@gov.in>,
secytrpfcs18@agmail.com, psecup health
<psecup.health@gmail.com=>,
secynkjha@gmail.com, prin secy wbhealth
<prin.secy.wbhealth@gmail.com=, Vivek Kumar
<secy.hfw-wb@gowv.in=

Cc : s5 mduthm <ss.mduthm@gmail,com>, Bhaskar
Katamneni 1AS <mdnhmap@ap.gov.in>, MD NHM
AR.P <md-ar-nrhm@nic.in>,
mdnrhmasm@gmail.com, ed shsb
<ed_shsh@yahoo.co.in>, dhs ut
=dhs_ut@yahoo.co.in>, nthmchd@gmail.com,
mdnrhmecg@yahoo.co.in, nrthmdnh@gmail.com,
specialsechealth@gmail.com, md-
nrhm@gujarat.gov.in, md nhm gujarat
<md.nhm.gujarat@gmail.com>, Mission
Director, MoHFW Haryana <md-hr-nrhm@nic.in>,
Mission Director, NRHM-HP <md-hp-nrhm@nic.in>,
mdnhmik@gmail.com, Ravi Shankar Shukla
<mdnhm-jh@jharkhandmail.gov.in>,
mdnrhmjharkhand@gmail.com, md-
nhm@karnataka.gov.in,
arogyakeralam@gmail.com, smdnrhm@gmail.com,
dhsladakh@gmail.com,
rchlakshadweep@gmail.com, Mission Director NHM
zmdnhm@mp.gov.in>,
missiondirectormp@gmail.com,
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commrhealth@gmail.com, mdnrhm mumbal
<mdnrhm.mumbai@gmail.com=, smd manipur
<smd.manipur@gmail.com=, bandana nitw
<bandana,nitw@gmail.com>,
nrhmmegh@gmail.com,
nrhmmizoram@yahoo.com, mizoram nhim
<mizoram.nhm@gmail.com>,
nrhmnagaland@gmail.com, NHM Odisha
<nrhmorissa@or.nic.in>, Mission Director, NRHM
Orissa <missiondirector@nic.in=, Mission

Director Puducherry <md-pdy-nrhm@nic.in>,
nrhmpondicherry@yahoo.co.in,
nrhmpunjab@gmail.com,
mdnrhmpunjab@gmail.com, MD NRHM, Rajasthan
<md-nrhm-rj@nic.in>, mdnrhmsikkim@gmail.com,
Mission Director NHM <rchpemi@tn.nic.inz,
mdnhmts@gmail.com, chfw ts
<chfw.ts@gmail.com=, shfws tripura
<shfws_tripura@yahoo.co.in>,
aditimb1802@gmail.com, mdupnrhm@gmail.com,
ed@sifpsa.org, mdnhmuk@gmail.com,
mdnrhmi@wbhealth.gov.in, dravijit@gmail.com,
stateimmunizationofficer@gmail.com,
deputydirectorhealth@gmail.com,
jdchichfwap@gmail.com, spoimmuap@gmail.com,
jtdhsfw@gmail.com, rarunachal@gmail.com,
uipassam@amail.com, ribihar2013@gmail.com,
diochd@yahoo.co.in, immunizationcg@gmail.com,
kysultan4@yahoo.com, medical and health Daman
<dmhs-daman-dd@nic.in>, rch immunization
<rch.immunization@gmail.com>,
sfwbgoa@hotmail.com, sepiogoa@hotmail.com,
State Family Welfare Bureau <fw-dhs.goa@nic.in>,
drnpjani@gmail.com, Deputy Director Child Health
<dhs.ddmch@hry.nic.in>, sionhmhp@gmail.com,
sepiojk@gmail.com, rijharkhand@gmail.com,
amarmishral954@gmail,.com, jdrchkar@amail.com,
ddimmkar@gmail.com, addldirfw@gmail.com,
dioleh2017@gmail.com, deputycmoleh@gmail.com,
Dr M K <lk-dmh@nic.in>, bufferhealth@gmail.com,
jdimmunizationmp@gmail.com, santash shukla
<shukla. 1956@mp.gov.in>,
pulsepoliol@gmail.com, sepioman@gmail.com, dhs
mchmegh <dhs.mchmegh@gmail.com>, vip
nrhmmegh <uip.nrhmmegh@gmail.com>,
sepiomz@yahoo.co.in, nagalanduipl@gmail.com, ri
odisha dfwo <ri.odisha.dfwo@gmail.com=>,
ddimmpuducherry@gmail.com,
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ripunjab@gmail.com,
pdimmunization2016@gmail.com,
immunizationskm@gmail.com, Joint Director
Immunization <dphimm@tn.nic.in>,
jdchichfw@gmail.com, jdchitelangana@gmail.com,
shfws tripura madhusudan
<shfws_tripura_madhusudan@yahoo.in>,
upsepio@gmail.com, gmriup2020@gmail.com,
stateimmunization2016@gmail.com, adhs epi2017
<adhs.epi2017@gmail.com=>, Mr Rajesh Bhushan
<secyhfw@nic.in=, Ms Vandana Gurnani
<vyandana.g@las.nic.in>, Office of Dr. Manohar
Agnani <as-agnani@gov.in>, Mr Vikas Sheel
<sheelv@nic.in>, pradeephaldar@yahoo.co.in,
drmkagarwal2@gmail.com,
veenadhawanbs@gmail.com,
drgrewal2018@gmail.com, Dr Suhas Dhandore
<suhas.dhandore@nic.in>

Dear Sir,

This is to clarify that the SoPs issued vide Secretary HFW's D.O. No,
2072603/2021/Immunization, dated 07/06/21, have been issued specifically only for
Cavishield because only the time interval between the 2 doses of Covishield has been
increased from 6-8 weeks 1o 12-16 weeks. The period for COVAXIN has remained the
same i.e. 4-B weeks and hence there was no need for any special dispensation for 2nd
dosa of COVAXIN.

It is also clarified that complete vaccination with COVAXIN is also sufficient for foreign
travel.

Thanks and regards,

Vikas Sheel
Additional Secretary

Mational COVID-19 Vaccine Cell
Immunization Division

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
Government of India
011-23063393

— D.O. Letter to State Health Secys - Covishield 2nd Dose - Inter.pdf
428 KB
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